## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA MIAMI DIVISION

Case Number: 1:24-cv-22142-GAYLES/GOODMAN

FANNY B. MILLSTEIN and MARTIN KLEINBART,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.'S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO PERMIT CONVENTIONAL FILING UNDER SEAL OF THUMB DRIVE

Defendant Wells Fargo Bank N.A. ("Wells Fargo"), by and through its undersigned counsel, moves this Court for an Order permitting it to file the documents listed on its privilege log under seal via thumb drive. On January 31, 2025, a hearing was held in front of Chief Magistrate Judge Goodman. During the hearing, the Court instructed Wells Fargo to conventionally file a thumb drive containing those materials under seal by February 7, 2025, for in camera review. [ECF No. 68].

WHEREFORE, Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. respectfully requests that this Court enter an Order permitting Wells Fargo to conventionally file under seal of thumb drive containing the documents listed on its privilege log for such other and further relief as this Court deem just and proper.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> At Chief Magistrate Judge Goodman's direction, a courtesy copy of the materials and a thumb drive will be delivered to the Chief Judge Goodman's Chambers.

## **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1.A.3**

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1.A.3, the undersigned counsel certifies that counsel for Defendant has conferred with counsel for Plaintiff, who consents to the relief requested in this Motion.

Dated: February 4, 2025 Respectfully submitted,

#### MCGUIREWOODS LLP

/s/ Emily Y. Rottmann

Emily Y. Rottmann
Florida Bar No. 93154
erottmann@mcguirewoods.com
clambert@mcguirewoods.com
flservice@mcguirewoods.com
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 3300
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Tel: (904) 798-3200

Fax: (904) 798-3207

Jarrod D. Shaw (admitted *pro hac vice*) jshaw@mcguirewoods.com
Nellie E. Hestin (admitted *pro hac vice*) nhestin@mcguirewoods.com
Tower Two-Sixty
260 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1800
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Tel: (412) 667-6000

Mark W. Kinghorn (admitted *pro hac vice*) mkinghorn@mcguirewoods.com
Zachary L. McCamey (admitted *pro hac vice*) zmccamey@mcguirewoods.com
William O. L. Hutchinson (admitted *pro hac vice*) whutchinson@mcguirewoods.com
201 N. Tryon St., Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202-2146
Tel: (704) 343-2000

Attorneys for Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on February 4, 2025, a copy of the foregoing was furnished by

#### E-Mail to:

Seth Miles, Esq.

David M. Buckner, Esq.
Brett E. von Borke, Esq.
BUCKNER + MILES
2020 Salzedo Street, Ste. 302
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
seth@bucknermiles.com
david@bucknermiles.com
vonborke@bucknermiles.com
escobio@bucknermiles.com

James D. Sallah, Esq.
Joshua A Katz, Esq.
SALLAH ASTARITA & COX, LLC
One Boca Place
2255 Glades Rd., Ste. 300E
Boca Raton, FL 33431
jds@sallahlaw.com
jak@sallahlaw.com

Scott L. Silver, Esq.
Ryan A. Schwamm, Esq.
Peter M. Spett, Esq.
SILVER LAW GROUP
11780 W. Sample Road
Coral Springs, FL 33065
ssilver@silverlaw.com
rschwamm@silverlaw.com
pspett@silverlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class

/s/ Emily Y. Rottmann
Attorney

# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA MIAMI DIVISION

Case Number: 1:24-cv-22142-GAYLES/GOODMAN

FANNY B. MILLSTEIN and MARTIN KLEINBART,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

[PROPOSED ORDER] GRANTING DEFENDANT
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.'S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO
PERMIT CONVENTIONAL FILING UNDER SEAL OF THUMB DRIVE

THIS CAUSE is before the Court upon Defendant, Wells Fargo, N.A.'s ("Wells Fargo") Motion to Permit Filing of Thumb Drive ("Motion"). Upon review of the Motion, and being otherwise fully advised on the premises, the Court finds good cause to grant the request.

Accordingly, it is hereby **ORDERED** and **ADJUDGED** as follows:

- 1. Wells Fargo's Motion is **GRANTED**.
- 2. Wells Fargo shall deliver the thumb drive to the Clerk's Office, for conventional filing under seal.

JONATHAN GOODMAN

Chief United States Magistrate Judge

CC: Counsel of Record